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ABSTRACT

In general, this study attempts to analyze the women’s role in household
decision-making among the people of Biratnagar Sub metropolitan city
ward noll.The main objective of this study is to analyze the women’s role
in their household decision-making and to assess the influencing factors

of women’s role in decision-making.

In the present study, descriptive research design has been applied. The
gualitative and quantitative data were acquired. Qualitative as well as
guantitative methods have been applied to collect primary data. The
applied data collection techniques are Interview, Key Informant
Interview and Focus Group Discussion. The total of 100 respondents
wer e selected using random sampling method among the families at the

study area.

The research findings suggested that there are; 44 % males and 56%
females where the majority of the respondents were Brahmin and
Chhetri. With regard to family structure 53 households have joint family
and 47 houses holds have nuclear family. Near about half of the
respondents are illiterate (47%) out of which 29 percent are female.
Mostly females are involved in land cultivation (52%), taking care for
livestock (49%) and cooking activities (55%), firewood collection (64%)
collection grass and fodder (81%). More women are involved in
household chores (57%) than males (20%).Males have higher decision
making power for purchasing households goods (74%). With compared to
females (12%).Higher proportion of females (57%) is engaged in
decision with regard to cropping pattern. Male’s decision has dominant
roles in borrowing money (54.8%) and lending money (79.3%) compared
to females (25.8% and 13.8% respectively).Decision for business



investment has great influence of males (65.6%) compared to
femal es(15.6).

Some important recommendations are: educational level of women
should be raised; proper management should be made to empower them
and training institutes to provide employment opportunities. They should
have access over land and property; awareness programs should be
launched to eliminate the gender discrimination. Women should be
brought into the main stream of the development, moreover in the nation
building. There should be respected the voices of the women in the
society as well as in state. Women should be participated in the
restructuring Nepal through the social inclusion. Encouragement should
be done to them to participate in the social activities. Opportunities
should be given to them in decision-making process inside as well as
outside their houses. Legal provision should be practiced in behavior;
policies and programs related to the women’s participation, their
empower ment should be implemented effectively.

From the academic point of view, there is needed to carryout the further
research in the same topic but in the other areas for policy implication in
the field of enhances the women’s role in decision-making through
household, community level and the national level as a whole. Thus, there
IS needed to undertake the research in the various fields of the women of
the Sampled households such as socio-economic status of the women,
women’s participation in politics, community development and resource
mobilization, other influencing factors of the women’s role in decision-
making, gender issue, women’s participation in decision-making in the
ecological basis and in deferent level and fields, women’s participation in

nation-building through social inclusion and so on.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION LETTER
LETTER OF APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS/ ACRONYMS

CHAPTER - ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Statement of the Problems
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Rationale of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER -TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Theoretical Framework
2.2 Review of Previous Studies

CHAPTER - THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Rationale of the Selection of the Study Area
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Nature and Sources of Data
3.4 Universe and Sample Size

3.5 DataCollection Techniques and Tools

Vil

Xi

o o o g M = B

10

17
17
17
18
18
18



3.5.1 Household Survey
3.5.2 Key Informant Interview
3.5.3 Focus Group Discussion (FGD)

3.6
3.7

Data Processing Analyzing and Presentation
Definition of Key Concepts/Terms

19
19
19
19
20

CHAPTER - FOUR: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

STATUSOF THE RESPONDENTS
Age and Sex Composition of Respondents
Ethnic Composition
Type of Family
Education
Marital Status
Types of Houses
Land Distribution
Food Sufficiency

Occupation and Source of Income

4.10 Land Cultivation
4.11 Cooking Activities
4.12 Household Activities

CHAPTER - FIVE: WOMEN IN HOUSEHOLD DECISION

5.1
5.2
5.3

5.4
5.5

MAKING PROCESS
Decision on Purchasing Household Goods
Decision for Cropping System

Decision Making in Selling Surplus Food Grains/Agricultural
Products

Decision on Borrowing Money and Goods

Decision on Money Lending

Vili

22
22
23
24
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
34
34

36
36
38

38
40
40



5.6 Decision on Household Expenditure

5.7 Decision on Expenditure of Children’s Education

5.8 Decision on Treatment for Sickness

5.9 Miscellaneous

5.10 Views of Respondents towards Property Right to Women
5.11 Happiness with Family

5.12 Views toward Women’s Decision Making Role

CHAPTER - SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Summary
6.2 Conclusion
6.3 Recommendations and Academic Suggestions

REFERENCES

APPENDI X

41
42
43

45
45
46

48
48
50
51



Table4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5
Table 4.6
Table4.7
Table 4.8
Table4.9

Table 4.10
Table4.11
Table4.12
Table5.1

Table5.2

Table5.3

Table5.4

Table5.5
Table 5.6
Table 5.7
Table 5.8
Table 5.9
Table5.10
Table5.11

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of Respondents by Age-Sex 23
Distribution of Respondents by Ethnicity 24
Type of the Respondents’ Family 25
Distribution of Respondents by Educational Status 26
Distribution of Respondents by Marital Status 27
Distribution of Households by Types 28
Distribution of Respondents by Land Ownership 29
Food Sufficiency Status on the basis of Production 30

Distributions of Respondents by Occupation and Source of

Income 32
Distribution of Respondents by Land Cultivation 33
Distribution of Respondents by Cooking Activities 34
Distribution of Respondents by Chores 35
Distribution of HHs by Decision on Purchasing HHs Goods
37
Distribution of Respondents by Decision for Cropping
System 38
Distribution of Respondents by Decision on Selling Surplus
Agro-Products 39
Distribution of Respondents by Decision on Borrowing
Money and Goods 40
Distribution of Respondents by Lending /Provided Loan 41
Decision on Household Expenditure 42
Decision on Expenditure of Children’s Education 43
Decision on Treatment for Sickness 44
Views of Respondents Towards Property Right to Women 45
Happiness with Family 46
Views toward Women’s Decision Making Role 47



Figure4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure4.3
Figure4.4

Figure4.5
Figure5.1

Figure 5.2

Figure 5.3

LIST OF FIGURES

Distributions of Respondents by Ethnicity 24
Type of the Respondents’ Family 25
Food Sufficiency Status on the Basis of Production 31
Distributions of Respondents by Occupation and Source of

Income 32
Distributions of Respondents by Land Cultivation 33

Distribution of HHs by Decision on Purchasing HHs Goods37
Distributions of Respondents by Decision on Selling
Surplus Agro-Products 39

Decision on Expenditure of Children’s Education 43

Xi



B.S
CBS
ESP
FGS
Fig
FP-
HHS
Hrs
MA-
NG
No
NPC
PCRW
RCIW
SLC
TU

TV

UN
UNFPA
UNICEF
VvDC
Yrs

ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

Bikram Sambat

Central Bureau of Statistics
Enabling State Program

Focus group discussion

Figure

Family planning

Household

Hourse

Master in Arts

Nepal Goverment

Number

National planning commission
Production Credit for Rural Women
Rural Community Infrastructure Works
School leaving certificate
Tribhuvan University

Television

United Nation

United Nations Population Fund
United Nation International Child Emergency Fund
Village Development Committee

Years

Xil



