ACCESS AND ROLE OF WOMEN ON HOUSEHOLD DECISION MAKING

(A Case Study Of Biratnagar Sub Metropolitan City, Ward No- 11)

A Thesis Submitted to:

Central Department of Rural Development In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master Degree of Arts in Rural development

Submitted By
Khima Devi Khanal
Exam Roll No:2740
TU Registration No:6-1-3-1085-97

Tribhuvan University
Central Department of Rural Development
University campus, Kirtipur, Kathmandu
February 2009

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled "Access and Role of Women on Household Decision-Making A Case Study of Biratnagar Sub metropolitan City Ward no 11" has been prepared by Ms. Khima Devi Khanal under my guidance and supervision. I found her work satisfactory. I would like to forward this dissertation for final approval.

••	••	• • •	•••	• • •	••	•••	• •	• •	••
		S	upe	erv	/is	SO	r		

Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha

Central Department of Rural Development T.U

Date:-									

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This research entitled "Access and Role of Women on Household Decision-Making: A Case Study of Biratnagar Submetropolitan City Ward no 11" submitted by Ms.Khima Devi Khanal, has been evaluated and accepted as a requirement for the partial fulfillment for the Degree of Master of Arts in rural development.

Evaluation Committee:
Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head of the Department
Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
External Examiner
Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha
Supervisor

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am grateful to my supervisor, Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha. Lecturer of rural development, for his valuable advice, support and encouragement, without which it could have been difficult for me to complete this thesis. i gratefully acknowledge my thanks to the entire lectures, teachers and staffs of the central department of rural development..

I am very much indebted and would like to dedicate this work to my parents, who spent their whole life to nurture, prepare and support me. By their effort and encouragement, now I am going to receive my master's degree. It is a commendable task of Tribhuvan University to introduce the thesis work for the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts (M.A.) as a mandatory requirement. It helps to equip students with modern research techniques and practical experience in real social settings. The knowledge gain through self investigation and analysis is everlasting. For this opportunity, I would like to express thanks to the Curriculum Development and Research Center, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur.

My special thanks goes to all my friends, Rohit, Bimala, Sita, Suraj, Sanju, Ayush, Prakash, Rajkumar, Govinda, Nirmala, Pramila, Manoj, Saroj, Nabin, Kamal, Gopal, Indira, Angila, Angal, Khagendra, Ramila, Anoj, Rajan and Anil, for their valuable support to collect the data, and without their cooperation I could not be successful to complete my thesis work. I am indebted to all the respondents who filled and gave answer of the questionnaire, and all known and unknown authors whose works were used to get insight, without which it could have been difficult to complete this task. Last but not the least, I would like to thank the entire team of the central library of Tribhuwan University and related organizations for proving the materials as per the need.

February 2009

Khima Devi Khanal

ABSTRACT

In general, this study attempts to analyze the women's role in household decision-making among the people of Biratnagar Sub metropolitan city ward no11. The main objective of this study is to analyze the women's role in their household decision-making and to assess the influencing factors of women's role in decision-making.

In the present study, descriptive research design has been applied. The qualitative and quantitative data were acquired. Qualitative as well as quantitative methods have been applied to collect primary data. The applied data collection techniques are Interview, Key Informant Interview and Focus Group Discussion. The total of 100 respondents were selected using random sampling method among the families at the study area.

The research findings suggested that there are; 44 % males and 56% females where the majority of the respondents were Brahmin and Chhetri. With regard to family structure 53 households have joint family and 47 houses holds have nuclear family. Near about half of the respondents are illiterate (47%) out of which 29 percent are female. Mostly females are involved in land cultivation (52%), taking care for livestock (49%) and cooking activities (55%), firewood collection (64%) collection grass and fodder (81%). More women are involved in household chores (57%) than males (20%). Males have higher decision making power for purchasing households goods (74%). With compared to females (12%). Higher proportion of females (57%) is engaged in decision with regard to cropping pattern. Male's decision has dominant roles in borrowing money (54.8%) and lending money (79.3%) compared to females (25.8% and 13.8% respectively). Decision for business

investment has great influence of males (65.6%) compared to females (15.6).

Some important recommendations are: educational level of women should be raised; proper management should be made to empower them and training institutes to provide employment opportunities. They should have access over land and property; awareness programs should be launched to eliminate the gender discrimination. Women should be brought into the main stream of the development, moreover in the nation building. There should be respected the voices of the women in the society as well as in state. Women should be participated in the restructuring Nepal through the social inclusion. Encouragement should be done to them to participate in the social activities. Opportunities should be given to them in decision-making process inside as well as outside their houses. Legal provision should be practiced in behavior; policies and programs related to the women's participation, their empowerment should be implemented effectively.

From the academic point of view, there is needed to carryout the further research in the same topic but in the other areas for policy implication in the field of enhances the women's role in decision-making through household, community level and the national level as a whole. Thus, there is needed to undertake the research in the various fields of the women of the Sampled households such as socio-economic status of the women, women's participation in politics, community development and resource mobilization, other influencing factors of the women's role in decision-making, gender issue, women's participation in decision-making in the ecological basis and in deferent level and fields, women's participation in nation-building through social inclusion and so on.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECC	OMMENDATION LETTER	i
LETT	ER OF APPROVAL	ii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABST	TRACT	iv
TABL	LE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF TABLES	ix
LIST	OF FIGURES	X
ABBI	REVIATIONS / ACRONYMS	xi
CHA	PTER – ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problems	4
1.3	Objectives of the Study	5
1.4	Rationale of the Study	5
1.5	Limitation of the Study	6
1.6	Organization of the Study	6
CHA	PTER – TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	8
2.1	Theoretical Framework	8
2.2	Review of Previous Studies	10
CHA	PTER - THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	17
3.1	Rationale of the Selection of the Study Area	17
3.2	Research Design	17
3.3	Nature and Sources of Data	18
3.4	Universe and Sample Size	18
3.5	Data Collection Techniques and Tools	18

3.	5.1 Household Survey	19
3.	5.2 Key Informant Interview	19
3.	5.3 Focus Group Discussion (FGD)	19
3.6	Data Processing Analyzing and Presentation	19
3.7	Definition of Key Concepts/Terms	20
CHA	PTER – FOUR: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMI	IC
	STATUS OF THE RESPONDENTS	22
4.1	Age and Sex Composition of Respondents	22
4.2	Ethnic Composition	23
4.3	Type of Family	24
4.4	Education	26
4.5	Marital Status	27
4.6	Types of Houses	28
4.7	Land Distribution	29
4.8	Food Sufficiency	30
4.9	Occupation and Source of Income	31
4.10	Land Cultivation	32
4.11	Cooking Activities	34
4.12	2 Household Activities	34
CHAI	PTER - FIVE: WOMEN IN HOUSEHOLD DECISION	
	MAKING PROCESS	36
5.1	Decision on Purchasing Household Goods	36
5.2	Decision for Cropping System	38
5.3	Decision Making in Selling Surplus Food Grains/Agricultural Products	20
<i></i> 4		38
	Decision on Borrowing Money and Goods	40
5.5	Decision on Money Lending	40

5.6	Decision on Household Expenditure	41
5.7	Decision on Expenditure of Children's Education	42
5.8	Decision on Treatment for Sickness	43
5.9	Miscellaneous	44
5.10	Views of Respondents towards Property Right to Women	45
5.11	Happiness with Family	45
5.12	2 Views toward Women's Decision Making Role	46
CHA	PTER – SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	48
6.1	Summary	48
6.2	Conclusion	50
6.3	Recommendations and Academic Suggestions	51
REFI	ERENCES	54
APPE	ENDIX	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1	Distribution of Respondents by Age-Sex	23
Table 4.2	Distribution of Respondents by Ethnicity	24
Table 4.3	Type of the Respondents' Family	25
Table 4.4	Distribution of Respondents by Educational Status	26
Table 4.5	Distribution of Respondents by Marital Status	27
Table 4.6	Distribution of Households by Types	28
Table 4.7	Distribution of Respondents by Land Ownership	29
Table 4.8	Food Sufficiency Status on the basis of Production	30
Table 4.9	Distributions of Respondents by Occupation and Source of	
	Income	32
Table 4.10	Distribution of Respondents by Land Cultivation	33
Table 4.11	Distribution of Respondents by Cooking Activities	34
Table 4.12	Distribution of Respondents by Chores	35
Table 5.1	Distribution of HHs by Decision on Purchasing HHs Good	S
		37
Table 5.2	Distribution of Respondents by Decision for Cropping	
	System	38
Table 5.3	Distribution of Respondents by Decision on Selling Surplu	S
	Agro-Products	39
Table 5.4	Distribution of Respondents by Decision on Borrowing	
	Money and Goods	40
Table 5.5	Distribution of Respondents by Lending /Provided Loan	41
Table 5.6	Decision on Household Expenditure	42
Table 5.7	Decision on Expenditure of Children's Education	43
Table 5.8	Decision on Treatment for Sickness	44
Table 5.9	Views of Respondents Towards Property Right to Women	45
Table 5.10	Happiness with Family	46
Table 5.11	Views toward Women's Decision Making Role	47

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 4.1	Distributions of Respondents by Ethnicity	24
Figure 4.2	Type of the Respondents' Family	25
Figure 4.3	Food Sufficiency Status on the Basis of Production	31
Figure 4.4	Distributions of Respondents by Occupation and Source of	f
	Income	32
Figure 4.5	Distributions of Respondents by Land Cultivation	33
Figure 5.1	Distribution of HHs by Decision on Purchasing HHs Good	ls37
Figure 5.2	Distributions of Respondents by Decision on Selling	
	Surplus Agro-Products	39
Figure 5.3	Decision on Expenditure of Children's Education	43

ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

B.S Bikram Sambat

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

ESP Enabling State Program

FGS Focus group discussion

Fig Figure

FP- Family planning

HHS- Household

Hrs Hourse

MA- Master in Arts

NG Nepal Government

No Number

NPC National planning commission

PCRW Production Credit for Rural Women

RCIW Rural Community Infrastructure Works

SLC School leaving certificate

TU Tribhuvan University

TV Television

UN United Nation

UNFPA United Nations Population Fund

UNICEF United Nation International Child Emergency Fund

VDC Village Development Committee

Yrs Years